
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM
 


To: File No. S7-33-10 

From: Stephen Cohen 
Senior Advisor to the Chairman 

Date: December 17, 2010 

Re: Meeting with Corporate Secretaries and Governance Professionals 

On December 14, 2010, Chairman Schapiro, General Counsel David Becker and I met 
with representatives of several corporations reflected in the attached list along with the Society 
of Corporate Secretaries & Governance Professionals.  Various participants raised a number of 
issues regarding the proposed rules largely revolving around the need to ensure that the rules do 
not compromise their internal compliance programs.  They explained concerns over whether they 
would be able to enforce their codes of conduct under the rules as proposed (or under the 
statute).  Participants recommended that the rules require whistleblowers to tell the SEC whether 
they went first to internal compliance, and if not, to ask questions sufficient to determine whether 
the company has a robust compliance program.  We also discussed whether dual reporting (to 
compliance and the SEC) is feasible. Several members described how their internal compliance 
programs work.  They also urged that companies in many instances are best suited to quickly act 
on tips of fraud or misconduct and that they feared substantial harm would result in depriving 
companies of their ability to act immediately on tips to stop or prevent fraud at their companies. 
The group said that their views would largely be reflected in a variety of public comments being 
filed by different groups on their behalf. 



   
       
     

 
 

     
           
   

   
 

 
   

           
   

   
 

 
        

          
    
    
     

 
 

   
         

 
 
   

 
 

   
               

     
 

 
 

   
           

     
   
   

 
 

   
     

   
   

Participant/Attendee List 
SEC Meeting, Washington, DC 
13‐14 December 2010 

Sarah B. Teslik 
Sr. Vice President, Policy & Governance 
Apache Corporation 
281‐685‐3984 (cell) 
Sarah.teslik@apachecorp.com 

Dominic Ricotta 
Vice President & Associate General Counsel 
Apache Corporation 
713‐855‐8758 (cell) 
Dominic.ricotta@apachecorp.com 

Sherry D. Williams, Esq.
 
Sr. Vice President & CorporateSecretary
 
Halliburton Company
 
281‐871‐2617 (direct)
 
281‐660‐0810 (bus. cell)
 
sherry.williams@halliburton.com
 

Glenn Westrick 
Vice President, Federal Government Relations 
Travelers 
202‐628‐2051 
202‐412‐4367 cell 
gwestric@travelers.com 

Margaret Foran 
Vice President, Chief Governance Officer, VP and Secretary 
Prudential Financial, Inc. 
973‐802‐7770 
Margaret.foran@prudential.com 

Brian Morris
 
Chief Corporate Finance & Disclosure Counsel
 
Prudential Financial, Inc.
 
973‐802‐3200 (office)
 
917‐821‐5620 (cell)
 
Brian.morris@prudential.com
 

Betsy Moran 
Chief Compliance Officer 
UnitedHealth Group 



   
       
   

 
 

   
               
   

 
   

 
 

     
             

   
   

 
 

     
       
     
   
   

 
 

   
           

       
   

 
 

     
                 

 
   
   

 
 

     
         
     
   

 
 

     
         
             

   
   

 
   

Dannette Smith 
Secretary to the Board 
UnitedHealth Group 
Dannette.l.smith@uhc.com 

Todd Hartman 
Vice President, Associate GC and Chief Compliance Officer 
Best Buy 
612‐291‐8756 
612‐518‐2192 cell 
Todd.hartman@bestbuy.com 

Stacey K. Geer
 
Sr. Vice President and Associate General Counsel
 
Primerica, Inc.
 
770‐367‐1425 (cell)
 
Stacey.Geer@Primerica.com
 

Kevin J. Avery 
Director Federal Government Affairs 
Marathon Oil Corporation 
202‐654‐4496 (direct) 
202‐615‐8119 (cell) 
kjavery@marathonoil.com 

LaFleur Browne
 
Assistant General Counsel & Corporate Secretary
 
The Williams Companies, Inc.
 
918‐573‐2641 (work)
 
Lafleur.browne@williams.com
 

Stephen W. Gauster 
Sr. Vice President, Chief Corporate Counsel & Assistant Secretary 
Assurant 
917‐796‐7117 (cell) 
212‐859‐7025 (office) 
Stephen.gauster@assurant.com 

Carol V. Schwartz 
Secretary and Corporate Governance Officer 
American Express Company 
212‐640‐5714 (office) 
carol.schwartz@aexp.com 

Darla C. Stuckey 
Sr. Vice President ‐ Policy & Advocacy 
Society of Corporate Secretaries & Governance Professionals 
212‐681‐2004 (office) 
908‐310‐2277 (cell) 
dstuckey@governanceprofessionals.org 



   
         
   

 
   

 
 

     
           

     
 

 
 
   
             

   
 

 
 
     
         
     
     

 
 

 
     

               
   
   

 
 

   
     
     
   

 
 
   
       
   

 
 

 
     

               
   

   
   

 
   

Lewis Gardner 
Vice President & General Counsel 
EQT Corporation 
412‐553‐5907 
412‐736‐0364 (cell) 
lgardner@eqt.com 

David L. Siddall 
Vice President, DGC & Corporate Secretary 
Anadarko Petroleum Corporation 
832‐636‐7520 
David.siddall@anadarko.com 

Jay Cohen 
Sr. Vice President & Chief Compliance Officer 
Assurant, Inc. 
212‐859‐7021 
Jay.cohen@assurant.com 

Gary W. Fair 
Vice President, Corporate Internal Audit 
Chief Audit Executive 
Johnson & Johnson 
732‐524‐1735 
Gfair1@its.jnj.com 

Thomas R. Moore 
Vice President, Corporate Secretary and Chief Governance Officer 
Ameriprise Financial 
412‐952‐8617 (cell) 
Thomas.r.moore@ampf.com 

Marc Rome 
Assistant Corporate Secretary 
Chesapeake Energy Corporation 
405‐426‐7823 (cell) 
marc.rome@chk.com 

Dan Dorsky 
Sr. Compliance Counsel FCPA 
Tyco International 
609‐712‐4706 
ddorsky@tyco.com 

Robert E. Smith
 
Vice President, Deputy General Counsel and Assistant Secretary
 
NiSource Inc.
 
219‐647‐6244 (office)
 
219‐314‐2716 (cell)
 
robertsmith@nisource.com
 



   
         

   
 

 
 

   
             
   

 
 

 
   

       
   
 

 
 

Carole Sobin 
Secretary and Associate General Counsel 
Con Edison 
212‐460‐3331 
sobinc@coned.com 

Douglas Lankler 
Sr. Vice President and Chief Compliance Officer 
Pfizer Inc. 
212‐733‐0752 
Douglas.Lankler@pfizer.com 

Haydee Olinger 
Vice President/Global Compliance Manager 
McDonald’s Corporation 
630‐623‐3522 
Haydee.olinger@us.mcd.com 


